
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 25th August 2021

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair)
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran
Cllr. Denise Dutton
Cllr. James Hansen
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. Sonya Kelly
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Joe Riley
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Paula Spencer
Cllr. Lynne Thompson
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Carran Waterfield

Cllr. Natasha Carlin
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw
Cllr. Patrick McKinley
Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E.
Cllr. Janet Grace
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Sinclair d'Albuquerque
Cllr. Gordon Friel
Cllr. Dave Robinson
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Linda Cluskey

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen
Telephone: 0151 934 2067
email: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE
Due to restrictions to allow for social distancing, the amount of room to 
accommodate members of the public will be extremely limited and we 
strongly advise anyone who is interested in viewing the event to follow the 
livestream at the following link:   Planning Committee Webinar 25 August 2021
Passcode: 203746.

However, if you do you wish to attend the Committee, please register in 

advance of the meeting via email to olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk  by no 

later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of the meeting.
Please include 
[...]
CALL-IN”

11

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  28 JULY 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Roche, Spencer, 
Lynne Thompson, Waterfield, and Blackburne

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Irving, and John Joseph Kelly

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tweed.

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor 
Dutton

27 - DC/2021/00042  
- 82 Freshfield 
Road, Formby

Personal – Gave procedural 
guidance to the objector, but did 
not express an opinion on the 
application. Stayed in the room, 
took part in the discussion and 
voted thereon. 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June, 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

12

25. DC/2021/00759 - LAND BOUNDED BY WANGO LANE, RIVER 
ALT, AND LEEDS AND LIVERPOOL CANAL, AINTREE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of 59 dwellings, 
an alternative to a 53 dwelling scheme (granted on 30 September, 2020), 
be approved subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to 
in the report.

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Mr.Scully in respect of a petition objecting to the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report and subject to conditions 
and the completion of a S106 agreement.

26. DC/2021/0
[...]
pplication for the erection of a detached 2 
storey dwelling with basement garage and associated landscape and 
boundary works (retrospective) be approved subject to conditions and for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Councillor Irving, as Ward Councillor, made representations in objection to 
the application.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

28. DC/2020/01729 - FORMER LYDIATE BARN GARDEN CENTRE 
AND NURSERIES 341 SOUTHPORT ROAD, LYDIATE  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the variation of condition 2 
pursuant to planning permission DC/2018/00898 approved 19/12/2020 to 
allow changes to the overall site layout and house types (alternative to 
DC/2019/02194 approved 11.6.2020) be approved subject to conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

29. DC/2021/00813 - 40 BLUNDELL ROAD, HIGHTOWN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a detached 
dwellinghouse within the rear garden of 40 Blundell Road, with access, 
landscaping, and all associated works be refused for the reasons stated or 
referred to in the report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

14

Prior to consideration of the item the Committee received a representation 
from Councillor J.J.Kelly, as Ward Councillor in support of the application 
and a response from Mr.Morse, the agent on behalf of the applicant.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved and the application be refused for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report.

30. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Mr.A.Kelleher, York 
Montague Ltd.

DC/2020/00455 - Abbotsford Court 24 
Abbotsford Road Crosby Liverpool 
L23 6UX - Appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant planning 
permission for the erection of a fourth 
floor to accommodate 2 self-contained
flats.

Dismissed
30/06/21

Telefonica UK Ltd. DC/2020/01140 - Highways Land 
Green Lane Thornton Liverpool L23 
1TJ - Appeal against refusal by the 
Council to grant permission for Prior 
Notification Procedure for the 
installation of a 20 metre high 
streetworks column supporting 6 
antennas, two 0.3m dishes and 
ancillary equipment, the installation of 
2 equipment cabinets and 
development ancillary thereto.

Dismissed
26/06/21

Mr.T.Smith DC/2020/01972 - 144 College Road 
Crosby Liverpool L23 3DP - Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the Change of 
use from Retail (E(a)) to Cafe/ Hot 
Food Takeaway (Sui generis) 
(EXTENDED DEADLINE).

Dismissed
22/06/21

Mrs.D.Daley DC/2020/02082 - Meadowcroft 2 Old 
Rectory Green Sefton Village 
Liverpool L29 6YD - Appeal against 

Dismissed
09/06/21

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH JULY, 2021

15

refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the Change of 
use from garden room to office for 
administration only (retrospective 
application).

Mr.J.Hobbs DC/2020/01591 - 39 Harebell Close 
Formby Liverpool L37 4JP - Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 
planning permission for the erection of 
a part two storey part first floor 
extension to the side of the 
dwellinghouse.

Dismissed
08/06/21

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE Date of Meeting:  25th August 2021 

Subject: DC
[...]


MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  6 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor Michael O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Ashton, Blackburne, Dutton, Jones, 
John Kelly, Brenda O'Brien, O'Hanlon, Roscoe, 
Spencer, Thomas, Lynne Thompson and Tweed

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Jamieson, McCann, and Roche

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McCann, and 
Gannon.

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned left the room / remained in the room during the consideration of 
the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest
Councillor John 
Kelly

Minute No.111 
and 
DC/2018/00813 - 
Cabbage Inn, 
Fleetwoods Lane, 
Netherton,  
Bootle, L30 0QG

Prejudicial – Is a Member of the 
One Vision Housing Board. Left 
the room, took no part in the 
discussion of the item, and did not 
vote thereon.

Fiona 
Townsend, 
Legal Advisor

Minute No.107 
DC/2018/00093 - 
Land North of 
Brackenway, 
Formby

Personal – a number of years ago 
had a family relationship with one 
of the petitioners. Stayed in the 
room during the consideration of 
the item.

Page 151

Agenda Item 4a



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2019

58

106. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

107. DC/2018/00093 - LAND NORTH OF BRACKENWAY, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
that recommended that the above application for Outline planning 
permission for the demolition of existing structures and construction of 
up to 286 dwellings including flood alleviation measures, extension of 
nature reserve, public open space, ground re-profiling and associated 
works. All matters are reserved except for access from the A565 and a 
new emergency vehicular/pedestrian/cycling access
[...]
entations; and 

(iii) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 
report or Late Representations:

Application No. Site

DC/2018/00813 Cabbage Inn, Fleetwoods Lane, Netherton,  
Bootle, L30 0QG

DC/2019/00004 Land adjacent to 3 and 4 Brickfield Close, 
Lydiate, L31 4FA

112. VISITING PANEL 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on Monday, 4 March, 2019: 

Application No. Site

DC/2018/02181 Land Severed From 29 Moorgate Avenue, 
Crosby, L23 0UE

DC/2018/00093 Land North Of Brackenway, Formby

DC/2018/02253 145 Sefton Street, Southport, PR8 5DA

DC/2019/00004 Land Adjacent To 3 & 4 Brickfield Close, 
Lydiate, L31 4FA

Page 154

Agenda Item 4a



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 6TH MARCH, 2019

61

DC/19/00091 17 Grange Park, Maghull, L31 3DP

DC/2018/00813 Cabbage Inn Fleetwoods Lane, Netherton
L30 0QG

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

113. PLANNING APPEALS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision

Ms. Michaela Heath DC/2018/01308 - 51 Selworthy Road, 
Birkdale, Southport, PR8 2HX - 
appeal against the Council’s refusal 
to grant planning permission for the 
Erection of 1 no dwelling and 
alterations to the existing vehicular 
access.

Dismissed
21/11/2018

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 155

Agenda Item 4a



Appendix C 
 

Appropriate Assessment, Land North of Brackenway, Formby 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 156

Agenda Item 4a



Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service – delivering high quality environmental advice and sustainable 
solutions to the Districts of Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St.Helens, Sefton and Wirral 

 
 

Appendix 1: Appropriate Assessment 
DC/2018/00093 

Land North of Brackenway, Formby 
 

The applicant has submitted a Habitats Regulations Assessment 
[...]
Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.6479/21) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD4680/21) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting.

Contact Officer: Tina Berry
Telephone Number: 0345 140 0845
Email Address: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 

Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions.

Background Papers:

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can ben access on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps

Page 161

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appeals Received and Decisions Made 
Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845 

Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/ 

 

Appeals received and decisions made between 10 July 2021 and 08 August 2021 
 

Appeal Decisions 

Land To The Rear Of 61 Gardner Road Formby Liverpool L37 8DE 

Reference: DC/2020/02046 (APP/M4320/W/21/3272332) Procedure: Written Representations 

Change of use of the land from amenity space to a private 
garden. 

Start Date: 

Decision: 

Decision Date: 

07/05/2021 

Dismissed 

28/07/2021 

 

34 Summerhill Drive, Maghull L31 3DW 
 
Reference: 

 
DC/2020/02076 (APP/M4320/D/21/3268979) 

 
Procedure: 

 
Householder Appeal 

Erection of a single storey garage extension to the front of the 
dwellinghouse. 

Start Date: 12/07/2021 
Decision: Dismissed 

Decision Date: 28/07/2021 
 
 
 

The land at 2 Barkeley Drive, Seaforth, Liverpool L21 4LX  
 

Reference: EN/2020/00311 (APP/M4320/C/20/3258710) Procedure: Written Representations 
Appeal against without planning permission and within the last 10 
years the change of use and conversion of the dwelling house to 
a 5 studio house in multiple occupation (HMO) 

Start Date: 10/11/2020 
Decision: Allowed 

Decision Date: 01/06/2021 
 
 
 

Eden Salon, 32 Arbour Street, Southport, Merseyside PR8 6SQ 
Reference: DC/2020/00949 (APP/M4320/W/20/3265736) Procedure: Written Representations 
Erection of a two storey extension to the rear of property Start Date: 09/03/2021 

Decision: Allowed 
Decision Date: 28/05/2021 

 
 

2A Marldon Avenue, Crosby L23 0SL  
 

Reference: EN/2020/00094 (APP/M4320/C/20/3264144) Procedure: Written Representations 
Without planning permission and within the last four years, the 
erection of a boundary fence and posts to the side of the dwelling 
house (as shown cross-hatched on the attached plan Ref A) in 
excess of 1 metre in height adjacent to a highway, Liverpool 
Road, Crosby. 

Start Date: 02/02/2021 
Decision: Quashed 

Decision Date: 28/05/2021 

 
 

2A Marldon Avenue, Crosby L23 0SL  
 

Reference: EN/2020/00094 (APP/M4320/C/20/3264143) Procedure: Written Representations 
Without planning permission and within the last four years, the 
erection of a boundary fence and posts to the side of the dwelling 
house (as shown cross-hatched on the attached plan Ref A) in 
excess of 1 metre in height adjacent to a highway, Liverpool 
Road, Crosby. 

Start Date: 02/02/2021 
Decision: Quashed 

Decision Date: 28/05/2021 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 163

Agenda Item 5



Land West of Damfield Lane, Maghull, Merseyside L31 3EL 
 
Reference: 

 
DC/2020/02059 (APP/M4320/W/21/3268667) 

 
Procedure: 

 
Written Representations 

Variation of conditions 1, 14 and 16 pursuant to planning 
permission DC/2019/02432 approved 03/08/2020 to introduce 
gated access to the development 

Start Date: 26/03/2021 
Decision: Allowed  

Decision Date: 27/05/2021 
 

 
 

34 St Andrews Road, Crosby, Liverpool, L23 8UB 
Reference: DC/2020/01866 (APP/M4320/D/20/3266008) Procedure: Householder Appeal 
Erection of two storey extensions to the both sides and rear, alterations 
to the roof, rear dormer extension, incorporating a balcony, a living green 
wall to form part of rear dormer, and alterations to the rear boundary and 
landscaping of the dwellinghouse (part retrospective). 

Start Date: 09/03/2021 
Decision: Allowed 

Decision Date: 30/04/2021 

 
 
 

16 Waterway Avenue, Netherton L30 8RQ 
Reference: DC/2020/01085 (APP/M4320/W/20/3262749) Procedure: Written Representations 
Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling 
house and a detached garage (alternative to DC/2020/00194) 

Start Date: 10/12/2020 
Decision: Allowed 

Decision Date: 05/03/2021 
 
 

Bootle Cricket Ground, Wadham Road, Bootle, L20 2DD 
Reference: DC/2020/00636 (APP/M4320/W/20/3262057) Procedure: Written Representations 
Erection of safety netting/fencing on Wadham Road boundary of 
cricket ground 

Start Date: 25/11/2020 
Decision: Allowed 

Decision Date: 10/02/2021 
 

New Appeals 

34 Summerhill Drive Maghull Liverpool L31 3DW 

Reference: DC/2020/02076 (APP/M4320/D/21/3268979) Procedure: Householder Appeal 

Erection of a single storey garage extension to the front of the 
dwellinghouse. 

Start Date: 

Decision: 

Decision Date: 

12/07/2021 

Dismissed 

28/07/2021 

 

Greenloons Farm Kirklake Road Formby Liverpool L37 2DD 

Reference: DC/2019/01421 (APP/M4320/W/21/3271324) Procedure: Written Representations 

Erection of dwellinghouse following demolition of existing 
dwelling 

Start Date: 

Decision: 

Decision Date: 

20/07/2021 

 

100 Cambridge Road Crosby Liverpool L23 7UA 

Reference: EN/2021/00198 (APP/M4320/C/21/3276885) Procedure: Written Representations 

Appeal against the creation of a balcony / terrace on top of the 
existing garage roof and erection of a rail to the perimeter of 
the balcony / terrace 

Start Date: 

Decision: 

Decision Date: 

16/07/2021 

 

51 Sandhurst Drive Aintree Liverpool L10 6LU 

Reference: DC/2021
[...]
 and the SPD. 

Jointly, these seek, house extensions to be of high-quality design which is of a 
size and scale that is in keeping with the original dwelling and respects the 

general layout of the area.  

Conclusion 

11. The proposal would not harm the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers in 

terms of the loss of light or outlook. However, the proposed development 
would not accord with the Development Plan as a whole and there are no other 

considerations, including the Framework, that indicate that I should take a 

different decision other than in accordance with this.   

12. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Andrew McGlone  
INSPECTOR 

Page 170

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 28 April 2021 

by Felicity Thompson  BA(Hons) MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 01 June 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/C/20/3258710 

The land at 2 Barkeley Drive, Seaforth, Liverpool L21 4LX 

• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

• The appeal is made by Mrs M Price against an enforcement notice issued by Sefton 

Metropolitan Borough Council. 
• The enforcement notice was issued on 6 August 2020.  
• The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is without planning permission 

and within the last 10 years the change of use and conversion of the dwelling house to 
a 5 - studio house in multiple occupation (HMO). 

• The requirements of the notice are to cease using the premises as a House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO).  

• The period for compliance with the requirements is two months. 
• The appeal is proceeding on the grounds set out in section 174(2) (a) (f) and (g) of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.  
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is al
[...]
plans are necessary in the interests of certainty.   

12. The ground floor of the proposal would be used in connection with the 
commercial ground floor use of No 32. A condition securing a scheme of noise 

mitigation is necessary to protect the living conditions of neighbouring 

residential occupiers and to ensure any external equipment avoids adverse 

visual impacts. A condition requiring secure cycle storage facilities is necessary 
in the interests of promoting sustainable modes of transport. 

Conclusion 

13. For the reasons set out above, I find that the proposal would not harm the 

living conditions of neighbouring residential occupiers and it would not conflict 

with the development plan.  

14. Therefore, the appeal should be allowed and planning permission should be 

granted subject to conditions. 

 

Sarah Manchester BSc MSc PhD MIEnvSc  

INSPECTOR 

Page 178

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 

 

Appeal Decisions 
Site visit made on 14 May 2021 

by Debbie Moore BSc (HONS), MCD, MRTPI, PGDip 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 28 May 2021 

 

Appeal A Ref: APP/M4320/C/20/3264143 

Appeal B Ref: APP/M4320/C/20/3264144 

2A Marldon Avenue, Crosby L23 0SL 

• The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (the 
1990 Act) as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

• Appeal A is made by Mr and Mrs Henry Francis Callaway against an enforcement notice 

issued by Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council. Appeal B is made by Mrs Maureen 
Callaway.  

• The enforcement notice was issued on 5 November 2020.  
• The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is without planning permission 

and within the last four years, the erection of a boundary fence and posts to the side of 
the dwelling house (as shown cross hatched on the attached plan Ref: A) in excess of   
1 metre in height adjacent to a hi
[...]
ed 

out in full within 3 months of occupation. Any trees or plants that within a period of five 
years after planting, are removed, die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority, seriously damaged or defective shall be replaced with others of a species, 
size and number as originally approved in the first available planting season. 

• Condition 16: Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or 
statutory provision revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no gate, fence, 
wall or other means of enclosure shall be erected other than those expressly authorised 
by this permission. 

• The reasons given for the conditions are:  
• Condition 1: For the avoidance of doubt. 
• Condition 14: In the interests of visual amenity, protecting the character and 

appearance of Damfield Lane Conservation Area and ensuring privacy. 
• Condition 16: In order to protect the character and appearance of Damfield Lane 

Conservation Area and in particular views from the canal. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and the planning permission Ref DC/2020/02059 for 

variation of conditions 1, 14 and 16 pursuant to planning permission 

Page 182

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/W/21/3268667

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

DC/2019/02432 approved 03/08/2020 to introduce gated access to the 

development at Land West of Damfield Lane, Damfield Lane, Maghull, 

Merseyside L31 3EL granted on 21 January 2021 by Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council, is varied by deleting conditions 1, 14 and 16 and substituting 
for them the conditions in the attached schedule.  

Preliminary Matters 

2. As part of the appeal, a revised plan has been submitted by the appellant to 

resolve the discrepancy relating to the width of the gaps between the railing 

bars shown on the CGI ima
[...]
eplaced with others of 
a species, size and number as originally approved in the first available 

planting season. 

 
15.Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or 

statutory provision revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no 
garages, outbuildings or other extensions to a dwelling shall be erected other than 

those expressly authorised by this permission. 

 

16.Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any subsequent Order or 

statutory provision revoking or re-enacting the provisions of that Order), no gate, 

fence, wall or other means of enclosure shall be erected other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission. 

END OF SCHEDULE 

Page 187

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision  

Site Visit made on 13 April 2021  
by Sarah Manchester BSc MSc PhD MIEnvSc 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 30th April 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/M4320/D/20/3266008 
34 St Andrews Road, Crosby, Liverpool, L23 8UB  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by Sophie Hartley against the decision of Sefton Metropolitan 

Borough Council. 
• The application Ref DC/2020/01866, dated 17 September 2020, was refused by notice 

dated 18 November 2020. 
• The development proposed is erection of two storey extensions to the both sides and 

rear, alterations to the roof, rear dormer extension, incorporating a balcony, a living 
green wall to form part of rear dormer, and alterations to the rear boundary and 
landscaping of the dwellinghouse (part retrospective). 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for erection of two 

storey extensions to the both sides and rear, alterations to the roof, rear 

dormer extension, incorporating a balcony, a living green wall to form part of 
rear dormer, and alterations to the rear boundary and landscaping of the 

dwellinghouse (part retrospective) in accordance with the terms of the 

application, Ref DC/2020/01866, dated 17 September 2020, and the plans 
submitted with it, subject to the following conditions:  

1) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans and documents: Ref A001 Rev P01 - Existing 

Location Plan, 25.01.2019; Ref A301 Rev 14 - Proposed Ground Floor, 

18.08.2020; Ref A302 Rev 13 - Proposed Upper Floors, 18.08.2020; Ref 
A401 Rev 14 - Proposed Front & Rear Elevations, 16.11.2020; Ref A402 Rev 

13 - Proposed Side Elevations, 18.08.2020; Ref A004 Rev P06 - Proposed 

Site Plan, 27.10.2020; Ref A006 Rev P02 - Proposed Boundary Treatments, 

27.10.2020; HYVERT - IWantPlants – living wall system specification 
document, 08.10.2020. 

2) The roof area of the extensions at first floor level shall not be used as a 

balcony, roof terrace, roof garden or other outdoor amenity area. 

3) Within 3 months of the date of this decision, the first floor rear Juliet 

balcony balustrades and the Green Wall (shown on plan Refs A401 Rev 14 - 

Proposed Front & Rear Elevations and A402 Rev 13 - Proposed Side 
Elevations) shall be installed and once installed the Juliet balcony 

balustrades and the Green Wall shall be retained thereafter. 

4) The second floor rear terrace shall not be brought into use until the side 

facing glass balustrades (shown on plan Refs A401 Rev 14 - Proposed Front 

& Rear Elevations and A402 Rev 13 - Proposed Side Elevations) have been 

Page 188

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/M4320/D/20/3266008

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

fitted with obscure glazing. Once
[...]
 the 

background to this case and previous iterations of netting on the boundary, I 
have imposed a condition to secure a management plan setting out how the 

netting, posts and fencing will be maintained.  

Conclusion 

15. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be allowed. 

Mr Andrew McGlone  

INSPECTOR 

Page 197

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  

Visiting Panel Schedule 
Date Monday 23rd August 2021

Start:  10:00 am at BOOTLE TOWN HALL

Agenda 
Item Time Application Details Ward

4A 10:40am
DC/2018/00093

Land North Of Brackenway
Formby

Harington Ward

P
age 199

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 July 2021
	4a DC/2018/00093 - Land North Of Brackenway, Formby
	5 Planning Appeals Report
	Enc. 1 for Planning Appeals Report
	Final report
	01 Appeal Decision - 61 Gardner Road
	02 Appeal Decision - 34 Summerhill Drive
	03 ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECSION _2 Barkeley Drive
	04 Appeal Decision_32 Arbour Street
	05 ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DECISION_2a Marldon Rd
	06 Appeal Decision - land W of Damfield Lane
	07 Appeal Decision_34 St Andrews Road
	08 Appeal Decision-16 Waterway Avenue
	09 Appeal Decision_Bootle Cricket Club


	6 Visiting Panel Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

17

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL
ON  25 AUGUST, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair)
Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Dutton, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Roche, Spencer, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Waterfield, and 
Anne Thompson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Irving

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Corcoran.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

33. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

34. DC/2018/00093 - LAND NORTH OF BRACKENWAY, FORMBY 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer, 
recommending that the above outline application for the demolition of 
existing structures and construction of up to 286 dwellings including flood 
alleviation measures, extension of nature reserve, public open space, 
ground re-profiling and associated works,  be approved subject to 
conditions and completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report.

Councillor Irving, as Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application. 
A response in support of the application was received from Paul Nellist 
(Avison Young), Simon Devine (Taylor Wimpey), and Phil Wooliscroft 
(Highway Consultant) on behalf of the applicant. At the Chair’s discretion 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 25TH AUGUST, 2021

18

the respondents also answered questions about the proposed 
development from the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the recommendation be approved, and the application be granted for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report and subject to conditions 
and the completion of a S.106 legal agreement.

35. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appellant Proposal/Breach of 
Planning Control

Decision

Mr. Matthew 
Edwardson

DC/2020/02046 – Land to 
the rear of Gardner Road, 
Formby. L37 8DE - 
Appeal against refusal by 
the Council to grant 
planning permission for 
the change of use of the 
land from amenity space 
to private garden.

Dismissed
28/07/2021

Mr. David 
Williams

DC/2020/00311 – 34 
Summerhill Drive Maghull. 
L31 3DW.  Appeal against 
refusal by the Council to 
grant planning permission 
for the erection of a single 
storey garage extension 
to the front of the 
dwellinghouse.

Dismissed
28/07/2021

Mrs. M. Price EN/2020/00311 - The 
land at Barkeley Drive, 
Seaforth. L21 4LX .  
Appeal against  an 
enforcement notice issued 
in respect of, without 
planning permission and 
within the last 10 years, 
the change of use and 
conversion of the dwelling 
house to a 5 studio house 
in multiple occupation 

Allowed
01/06/2021



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 25TH AUGUST, 2021

19

(HMO).

Miss 
Francesca 
Shaw

DC/2020/00949 - Eden 
Salon, 32 Arbour Street, 
Southport, Merseyside. 
PR8 6SQ.  Appeal against 
the refusal by the Council 
to grant planning 
permission for the 
erection of a two-storey 
extension to the rear of 
the property.

Allowed
28/05/2021

Mr. and Mrs. 
Henry Francis 
Callaway

EN/2020/00094 – 2A 
Marldon Avenue, Crosby. 
L23 0SL
Appeal against an 
enforcement notice in 
respect of, without 
planning permission and 
within the last four years, 
the erection of a boundary 
fence and posts to the 
side of the dwellinghouse 
in excess of 1 metre in 
height adjacent to a 
highway, Liverpool Road, 
Crosby.

Quashed
28/05/2021

Mrs. Maureen 
Callaway

EN/2020/00094 – 2A 
Marldon Avenue, Crosby. 
L23 0SL
Appeal against an 
enforcement notice in 
respect of Without 
planning permission and 
within the last four years, 
the erection of a boundary 
fence and posts to the 
side of the dwellinghouse 
in
excess of 1 metre in 
height adjacent to a 
highway, Liverpool Road, 
Crosby.

Quashed
28/05/2021

Mr. Richard 
Gee – Roman 
Summers 
Associates Ltd

DC/2020/020259 - Land 
West of Damfield Lane, 
Maghull, Merseyside. L31 
3EL – Appeal against the 
Council’s refusal to grant 

Allowed
27/05/2021



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 25TH AUGUST, 2021

20

planning permission for 
the variation of conditions 
1, 14 and 16 pursuant to 
planning permission 
DC/2019/02432 to 
introduce gated access to 
the development.

Ms. Sophie 
Hartley

DC/2020/01866 – 34 St 
Andrew’s Road, Crosby. 
L23 8UB – Appeal against 
the Council’s refusal to 
grant planning permission 
for the erection of two 
storey extensions to the 
both sides and rear, 
alterations to the roof, rear 
dormer extension, 
incorporating a balcony, a 
living green wall to form 
part of rear dormer, and 
alterations to the rear 
boundary and 
landscaping of the 
dwellinghouse (part 
retrospective). 

Allowed
30/04/2021

Mr. Carl 
England

DC/2020/0108516 
Waterway Avenue, 
Netherton L30 8RQ – 
Appeal against the 
Council’s refusal to grant 
planning permission for 
the erection of a single 
storey extension to the 
rear of the dwelling house 
and a detached garage 
(alternative to 
DC/2020/00194)

Allowed
05/03/2021

Bootle Cricket 
Club

DC/2020/00636 - Bootle 
Cricket Ground, Wadham 
Road, Bootle, L20 2DD – 
Appeal against the 
Council’s refusal to grant 
planning permission for 
the erection of safety 
netting / fencing on 
Wadham Road boundary 
of cricket ground.

Allowed
10/02/2021



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 25TH AUGUST, 2021

21

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

36. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned site had been inspected by the Visiting 
Panel on Monday 23 August, 2021.

Application No. Site

DC/2018/00093 Land North of Brackenway, Formby

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.


